

Nos. A155837 and A157245

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District, Division One.

COUNTY OF SONOMA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

JAMES QUAIL,
Defendant

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF BAY AREA RECEIVERSHIP
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND
RESPONDENT; AMICUS BRIEF**

RYAN C. GRIFFITH (SBN 286060)
ATTORNEY AND ASSOCIATE RECEIVER
BAY AREA RECEIVERSHIP GROUP
2001 MILVIA STREET
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94704
Phone: (818) 383-0848
rgriffith@bayarearg.com

TO THE HONORABLE JIM HUMES, PRESIDING
JUSTICE OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, STATEMENT OF
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520 (f) Bay Area Receivership Group “BARG”, is a company that specializes in Health and Safety Receiverships under California Health and Safety Code § 17980.7, as well as California Code of Civil Procedure § 564 et seq. BARG President Gerard F. Keena II has been appointed by numerous courts as a Health and Safety Receiver throughout California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

 A. The Standard of Review in a Receivership Case is Abuse of Discretion Not De
 Novo Review as Argued by U.S.
 Bank.....4

 B. Protecting the Public from Dangerous Conditions Supersedes the Principle of First
 in Time First in Right.....5

 C. U.S. Bank Could have Prevented the Receivership By Taking Responsibility for
 the Property After Receiving Notice of the Health and Safety
 Conditions.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bear Creek Master Assn. v. Southern California Investors, Inc.</i> (2018) 28 Cal. App. 5th 809, 817).....	5
<i>City of Chula Vista v. Gutierrez</i> (2012) 207 Cal. App. 4th 681, 686).....	2
<i>City of Crescent City v. Reddy</i> , (2017) 9 Cal. App. 5th 458, 464-465).....	10
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Daley</i> (1993) 16 Cal. App. 4th 734, 742).....	1, 9
<i>City of Riverside v. Horspool</i> (2014) 223 Cal. App. 4th 670, 682).....	3, 4, 8
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 905, 913)	2, 4, 6, 7, 9
<i>City of Sierra Madre v. SunTrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> (2019) 32 Cal. App. 5th 648, 661).....	3,5,6,7
<i>Crites Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , (1944) 322 U.S. 408, 418).....	4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Lynch (In re Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.)</i> , 263 B.R. 306, 318 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2001).....	8

Statutes

California Civil Code § 2929.3.....	2
California Civil Code § 2929.5.....	10
California Code of Civil Procedure § 564(b)(2).....	10
California Code of Civil Procedure 568.5.....	5, 6
California Health and Safety Code § 17980.6.....	9
California Health and Safety Code § 17980.7.....	1, 5, 6, 9
California Health and Safety Code § 17980.7 (c).....	4, 9
California Health and Safety Code § 17980.7 (h).....	6
California Health and Safety Code § 17980.7(c)(15).....	2, 6
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(4).....	3, 7

Other Sources

AB 2314.....	2, 3
AB 957.....	4
SB 2799.....	1
